

SC95388

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

GATE GOURMET, INC.,

Appellant,

vs.

DIRECTOR OF REVENUE,

Respondent.

On Petition for Review From
The Administrative Hearing Commission,
The Honorable Sreenivasa Rao Dandamudi, Commissioner

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

CHRIS KOSTER
Attorney General

JEREMIAH J. MORGAN
Deputy Solicitor General
Missouri Bar No. 50387
P.O. Box 899
Jefferson City, MO 65102
(573) 751-1800
(573) 751-0774 (Fax)
Jeremiah.Morgan@ago.mo.gov

ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT
DIRECTOR OF REVENUE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|-----|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iii |
| STATEMENT OF FACTS | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT | 5 |
| ARGUMENT | 7 |
| | |
| I. The Commission Should be Affirmed Because the Meals in This Case are Designed, Prepared, Packaged, and Sold Only for In-Flight Consumption by Airplane Passengers, and are Not Food “For Which Food Stamps May be Redeemed” Under § 144.014, Because the Meals are Not “For Home Consumption.” | 8 |
| | |
| A. The Plain Language of § 144.014 Narrowly Limits the “Retail Sales of Food” Subject to the Reduced One Percent Tax Rate. | 9 |
| | |
| 1. “Food” is narrowly defined to include only food “for home consumption.” | 10 |
| | |
| 2. Dictionary definitions confirm the plain and ordinary meaning of “for home consumption.” | 12 |
| | |
| B. The Statutory Structure and Purpose of § 144.014 Also Support Denial of the Reduced Tax Rate. | 14 |

C. All of Gate Gourmet’s Meals are Designed, Prepared, Packaged, and Sold for In-flight Consumption, Not for Home Consumption. 15

1. The meals are *designed* for in-flight consumption..... 16

2. The meals are *prepared* for in-flight consumption. 18

3. The meals are *packaged* for in-flight consumption..... 20

4. The meals are *sold* for in-flight consumption. 21

II. The Director’s Assessments Are Not Unconstitutional Under the “Uniformity Clause.” 26

CONCLUSION..... 28

CERTIFICATION OF SERVICE AND COMPLIANCE..... 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

| | |
|---|----|
| <i>Akins v. Dir. of Revenue,</i> 303 S.W.3d 563 (Mo. 2010) | 9 |
| <i>Alheim v. F.W. Mullendore,</i> 714 S.W.2d 173 (Mo. App. W.D. 1986) | 9 |
| <i>Am. Healthcare Mgmt., Inc. v. Dir. of Revenue,</i> 984 S.W.2d 496 (Mo. banc 1999) | 9 |
| <i>Bopp v. Spainhower,</i> 519 S.W.2d 281 (Mo. 1975) | 27 |
| <i>Brinker Mo., Inc. v. Dir. of Revenue,</i> 319 S.W.3d 433 (Mo. 2010) | 7 |
| <i>Butler v. Mitchell-Hugeback, Inc.,</i> 895 S.W.2d 15 (Mo. 1995) | 9 |
| <i>Concord Publ’g House, Inc. v. Dir. of Revenue,</i> 916 S.W.2d 186 (Mo. 1996) | 7 |
| <i>Gee v. Dep’t of Soc. Servs., Family Support Div.,</i> 207 S.W.3d 715 (Mo. App. W.D. 2006) | 10 |
| <i>L & R Egg Co., Inc. v. Dir. of Revenue,</i> 796 S.W.2d 624 (Mo. 1990) | 7 |

McKinley Iron, Inc. v. Dir. of Revenue,
888 S.W.2d 705 (Mo. 1994)..... 26

Metro Auto Auction v. Dir. of Revenue,
707 S.W.2d 397 (Mo. 1986)..... 9

Missouri Bd. of Nursing Home Adm’rs v. Stephens,
106 S.W.3d 524 (Mo. App. W.D. 2003)..... 7

State Bd. of Registration for the Healing Arts v. McDonagh,
123 S.W.3d 146 (Mo. banc 2003) 7

State ex rel. Burns v. Whittington,
219 S.W.3d 224 (Mo. 2007)..... 9

State ex rel. Unnerstall v. Berkemeyer,
298 S.W.3d 513 (Mo. 2009)..... 25

State ex rel. White Family P’ship v. Roldan,
271 S.W.3d 569 (Mo. 2008)..... 9

Wehrenberg, Inc. v. Dir. of Revenue,
352 S.W.3d 366 (Mo. 2011).....*passim*

Zip Mail Servs., Inc. v. Dir. of Revenue,
16 S.W.3d 588 (Mo. banc 2000) 7

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY AUTHORITY

Art. X, § 3, Mo. Const..... 26

§ 144.014, RSMo Cum. Supp. 2007.....*passim*

§ 144.020, RSMo Supp. 2015..... 3, 10, 12

§ 208.010, RSMo Cum. Supp. 2013..... 10

§ 621.193, RSMo 2000 7

7 U.S.C. § 2011..... 5, 14

7 U.S.C. § 2012.....*passim*

OTHER AUTHORITIES

12 CSR 10-103.500, Code of State Regulations..... 12

Webster’s Third New International Dictionary (1993)..... 13
